
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Rooms 7 and 8, Ground Floor, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford 
Park, Manchester, M17 1HH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 21st November 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE :  RECORDS AND INFORMATION 
MANAGEMENT   
 
To note a report of the Records and Information Manager. 
 

5 - 8 

4.  TACKLING BENEFIT FRAUD   
 
To receive a presentation from the Investigations Manager. 
 

 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 - 2015/16   
 
To consider a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance (To Follow). 
 

 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2013   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor Grant Thornton. 
 
 

9 - 22 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 5 February 2013 
   

 
7.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - APPROACH / 

TIMETABLE   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

23 - 32 

8.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2012   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

33 - 44 

9.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

45 - 48 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. Baugh, 
C. Boyes, B Brotherton, T. Ross and P. Lally 
 
Further Information 
For help, advise and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 24 January 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, 
Manchester, M17 1HH.  



 
 

 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 21

ST
 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
 PRESENT: 
 
 Councillor Whetton (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Baugh, Boyes, Brotherton, Mrs. Evans, Lally and Ross. 
 
 In attendance: Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 

Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Mr. J. Miller),  
Technical Finance Manager (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Insurance Officer (Mr. P. Edwards), 

 Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
21.  MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to an amendment to Minute No. 17 so that the 
explanatory note reads “Adjustment to the Cash Flow Statement to reflect a 
misclassification of grant income”, the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26th September 2012, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
22. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

2012 
 
 The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of Audit 

and Assurance during the period July to September 2012 and providing ongoing 
assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 

 
The Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader responded to a question regarding 
school audit reports advising that final reports were issued to the Head Teacher, Chair 
of the Governing Body, Executive Member and a wide circulation of officers, however, 
there was an onus on the school to report the findings to its own Governing Body. With 
regard to the implementation of improvement actions, the Principal Audit and 
Assurance Team Leader also explained the follow-up action taken to secure 
acceptance of recommendations, indicating that particular emphasis was given to 
those with a fundamental control weakness.   
  

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
23. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12 

 
 The Committee received the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
findings from the 2011/12 audit of the Council, broadly comprising the audit of financial 
statements and an assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money in the use 
of resources. 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the Annual Audit Letter formalised the findings 
reported at the last meeting as part of the Annual Governance Report (Minute No. 15 of 
the meeting held on 26th September 2012 refers) and responded to a query concerning 
the verification of delivered budgeted savings.  

   
 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the findings from the audit and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Accounts and Audit Committee 
 21

st
 November 2012 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

   

acknowledges the external auditor’s comment that despite it being a challenging 
year, the Council has again met the challenges successfully. 

  
24. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, POLICY AND SUPPORTING 

GUIDANCE 
 

 The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report advising that the Council’s Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Policy and associated supporting documents had been 
revised. The updated documentation was attached to the report. 
 
Acknowledging the arrangements to ensure that managers and staff are made aware 
of the revised documents, the Committee was eager to ensure that the Strategy was 
disseminated to all relevant personnel. Members also queried the frequency for 
notifying agency staff and the disciplinary procedure for staff where there is fraudulent 
activity in respect of public funds administered by the Council for which a police and 
criminal prosecution may be brought. 
 

 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be approved, subject to re-
enforcement being given that employee fraud covers all the relationships an 
individual may have with the Council and, as such all cases will be referred for 
disciplinary investigation. 

 
(2) That the Committee notes that the guidance supporting the Strategy will be 

publicised across the Council. 
 
(3) That the Committee also notes that the Acting Corporate Director 

Transformation and Resources will investigate the feasibility of raising 
awareness of the Strategy through the e-learning pledge and also the means by 
which agency staff are informed. 

 
25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2012/13 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and the Acting Corporate Director Transformation 
and Resources submitted a joint report providing an update on the progress of the 
treasury management activities undertaken for the first half of 2012/13 and the 
Committee discussed the issues impacting upon operations. 
 

 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first half of 2012/13 
be noted. 

 
(2) That the exception to one prudential indicator relating to capital expenditure, as 

detailed in the report, be endorsed. 
 
26. RESERVES AND PROVISIONS 

 

 The Acting Corporate Director Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
providing Members of the Committee with the background to the Council’s 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
 21

st
 November 2012 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

   

arrangements for the creation and use of provisions and reserves. The report also 
provided details of the Council’s current reserves, estimated value at the end of 
2012/13 and an estimate of future commitments. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
27.  PRESENTATION ON THE COUNCIL’S INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 

The Committee received a presentation from the Finance Manager and Insurance 
Officer providing an analysis of trends and costs associated with the Council’s 
insurance function. The presentation outlined the Insurance Team’s key areas of focus 
and its successes and advised on the timescale of a claim, the liability claim latency 
period and the risk mitigation process. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the officers be thanked for an excellent and informative 

presentation. 
 
28. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

 The Acting Corporate Director Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
providing a summary of insurance performance for 2011/12 for all non-school activity. 
In particular, the report provided information on the level of activity in 2011/12 
compared to recent years, covering, public liability claims including highway claims, 
employer liability claims and motor vehicle claims; the insurance budget and premium 
costs; and future issues and further planned work.  

 
The Committee, questioning how proposed budget savings in Highway Maintenance 
would impact upon public liability highway claims, was advised that claims could be 
defended provided that repairs and inspections conformed to the Council’s revised 
minimum policy requirements.   

 
 RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the statistics on repudiation rates that 

showed that a greater proportion of claims are being successfully defended, be 
welcomed. 

 
(2) That, for the purposes of monitoring, the Committee wishes to receive an 

annual report on insurance activity and performance.  
 
29.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME – 2012/13 

 

The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated work 
plan for the Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year and outlining the areas to be 
considered at each of its meetings. Members’ attention was drawn to the Benefit Fraud 
Investigation training and development which was to be conducted at the next meeting 
on 5th February 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2012/13 work programme be noted. 

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.37 p.m. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    5 February 2013 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Records and Information Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Records and Information Management 

 
Summary 

 This brief report provides an extract from the 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2012/13 i.e. the need for an effective electronic records managements 
solution; and embedding the corporate records management policy within services. 

  
 It includes a brief update on work undertaken to date and further work planned in 
respect of this issue which will be referred to by the Records and Information 
Manager at the Committee meeting. 

 

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information which 
the Records and Information Manager will make reference to when attending the 
Committee to update members on progress to date.  

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Paula Titterington – Records and Information Manager  
Extension: 3212 
 
Background Papers:  

         2011/12 Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Annual Governance 2011/12 Statement – Significant Governance Issue : 
Records and Information Management 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Detailed below is an extract from the 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement 
followed by a brief update on actual progress made to date in respect of 
embedding records management and information management practices, 
policies and procedures across the Council, including the implementation of 
an Electronic Document and Records Management Solution (EDRMS). 
 

2. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 Extract 
 
The following detail was included in sections 5.7&5.8 of Trafford Council’s 
2011/12 Annual Governance Statement : 
66666. 
5.7 The Council is committed to achieving its objectives through good 

governance and continuous improvement. Going forward, the Council 
will continue to progress its Transformation Programme in order to 
continue to improve and transform service delivery arrangements, to 
ensure the Council effectively delivers its objectives and manages its 
resources to meet the financial challenges currently being faced. 

 
5.8    Detailed below are significant governance issues and a summary of the 

actions planned to address these in 2012/13.   
 
2011/12 Issues and Action Planned 2012/13 

1. Significant work has already taken place in 2011/12, and will continue in 
2012/13 to fully embed records management and information management 
practices, policies and procedures across the Council. This work is aligned to 
the Council’s planned transformation of its long term accommodation, and 
will be supported by enabling technologies including the roll out of EDRMS.  
In respect of the ongoing developments regarding the Electronic Document 
and Records Management solution, work in 2012/13 is focussed on 
embedding this solution across the Council’s services.  
 
EDRMS is being rolled out to all services in the Transformation and 
Resources Directorate followed by other services that are planned to move in 
the new Town Hall Complex and finally rolled out to all other Council services 
resulting in a corporate wide approach and standard for Electronic Document 
and Records Management.   
 
The Information Security Strategy group, consisting of representatives from a 
number of services is being established to support developments in 
information governance and security, including the above.      
00000. 

Page 6



3 

 
3. Updated position (January 2013) 

 
Significant work has
[...]
uture 

 

• challenging how it secures 

economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness – focusing on whether 

the Council is prioritising its 

resources within tighter budgets and 

improving productivity and 

efficiency. 

January – 

September 

2013 

 

 

We will complete our risk 

assessment and set out a planned 

programme of VFM work to 

inform our 2012-13 conclusion. 

 

All our VFM work will be 

completed by September 2013. We 

will present a separate financial 

resilience report detailing our 

findings to management. We will 

include other key VFM conclusion 

findings and recommendations in 

our Annual Audit Letter. 

 

2012-13 Final Accounts audit 

Including: 

� audit of the 2012-13 financial 

statements and Whole of 

Government Accounts return 

� proposed opinion on the 

Council's accounts 

� proposed Value for Money 

conclusion. 

June-

September 

2013 

 

 Our Annual Report to those 

Charged with Governance will 

detail matters arising from our 

accounts audit. 

2012-13 Annual Audit Letter 

We are required by October 2013 to 

summarise our work performed at 

the Council, including: 

• accounts audit 

• VFM audit work 

• grant claim certification. 

October 

2013 

 Our Annual Audit Letter will 

summarise the findings from our 

2012-13 audit. 

Page 10



�

Page 3

Audit Area Planned 

date 

Complete? Comments 

2012-13 Grant claims report 

Our review of the Council's 2012-13 

grant claims will take place during 

the period June to December 2013. 

June - 

December 

2013 

 Our Grant claims report will 

summarise our findings from our 

audit of the Council's 2012-13 grant 

claims. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

January 2013 

Page 11



�

Page 4

��������� !���"�#��$� ���

 

Protecting the public purse (November 2012) 

 

This Audit Commission report finds that councils are targeting their investigative resources more efficiently 
and effectively, detecting more than 124,000 cases of fraud in 2011/12 totalli
[...]
nd details 
of our team.  

Scale fee 

The Audit Commission defines the scale audit fee as “the fee required by auditors to carry out the work 
necessary to meet their statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice. It 
represents the best estimate of the fee required to complete an audit where the audited body has no 
significant audit risks and it has in place a sound control environment that ensures the auditor is provided 
with complete and materially accurate financial statements with supporting working papers within agreed 
timeframes.” 

For 2012/13, the Commission has independently set the scale fee for all bodies. The Council's scale fee for 
2012/13 is £156,119 which compares to the audit fee of £260,199 for 2011/12, a reduction of 40%. 

Further details of the work programme and individual scale fees for all audited bodies are set out on the 
Audit Commission’s website at:  www.audit-commission.gov.uk/scaleoffees1213.   

Page 19



�

Page 12

The audit planning process for 2012/13, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses 
and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary as our work progresses.  

Scope of the audit fee 

Our fee is based on the risk based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and 
work mandated by the Audit Commission for 2012/13. It covers: 

- our audit of your financial statements 
- our work to reach a conclusion on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of 

resources (the value for money conclusion) 
- our work on your whole of government accounts return. 

The fee does not include any amounts for the exercise of additional formal audit powers and duties such as 
considering objections to the accounts. We will notify the Council of any such additional fees during the 
year. 

 

Value for money conclusion 

Under the Audit Commission Act, we must be satisfied that the Council has adequate  arrangements in 
place to secure economy,
[...]
iscuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in the first instance. Alternatively you 
may wish to contact Sarah Howard, our Head of Public Sector Assurance at sarah.howard@uk.gt.com. 

 

Yours sincerely 
 
Mick Waite 

Director 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

cc Ian Duncan, Director of Finance 

Page 22



Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Approach / timetable 1

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    5 February 2013 
Report for:    Information / Approval  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Approach / Timetable 

 
Summary 

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is  
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  This report sets out a proposed action 
plan / timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an Annual 
Governance Statement for 2012/13. 
 
In December 2012, CIPFA/SOLACE issued updated guidance in respect of the 
content of the Annual Governance Statement and guidance supporting the 
annual review of governance arrangements.  In facilitating the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement, the Audit and Assurance Service will use the 
guidance as a reference point throughout the process. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Committee have a role in reviewing the robustness of 
the statement prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and Leader.  As has been 
the practice in previous years, the report proposes delegation of responsibility 
for this task to a smaller working group of the Committee. 
  

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to 
(a) Note the timetable / action plan;  
(b) Agree to delegate responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 

Annual Governance Statement to a working group made up of the 
Chairman, Vice Chairman and opposition spokesperson.  

 

   

[...]
cluding how they have monitored the effectiveness of their 
governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in 
the coming period. 

 
2.5 Trafford Council’s Corporate Governance Code (last updated in June 2012) 

reflects the core principles outlined in the CIPFA Framework and states the 
arrangements in place to ensure governance arrangements are reviewed 
annually and reported on through the Annual Governance Statement.     

 
 

3.     The Process to Support the Annual Governance Statement  
 

3.1 The Audit and Assurance Service is responsible for facilitating the production 
of the Annual Governance Statement. It is important, however, to recognise 
that it is not a document owned by the audit function – it is the Authority’s 
statement on its governance processes.  The proposed timetable reflects 
input from officers and members to the process.  
 

3.2  The following arrangements are in place to enable the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement in 2012/13. 
 
a) Annual Review of Corporate Governance (Assurance Gathering 
process)  
 
The Audit and Assurance Service is responsible for undertaking an annual 
assessment to evaluate the position against the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance and assesses progress in implementing previous improvement 
actions.  
 
This will include an assurance mapping exercise to identify potential sources 
of assurance available with the aim of: 

• Mapping all systems / processes in relation to which assurance is 
required in accordance with the existing CIPFA framework.    
  

• Identifying existing sources of assurance to confirm that key controls / 
risks are operating / managed effectively. Sources include: 

  
- Management Controls including legal compliance, performance 
management, and risk and financial reporting functions operating at 
corporate and directorate level; 

Page 26



Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Approach / timetable 5

- Internal assurance including Internal Audit
[...]
ortance, the information provided by this exercise is invaluable in the 
management of the Authority. The process provides an assessment of 
governance arrangements across the Council, and also identifies where 

Page 27



Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Approach / timetable 6

strengths and areas for improvement exist in those arrangements.  Where 
applicable, associated action plans should be established where areas for 
development / improvement are identified.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                            

Page 28



Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – Approach / timetable 7

Appendix A 
 

Action Plan to enable the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2012/13 

 
Actions Required Timescale 

• CMT / Accounts and Audit Committee to receive 
report outlining the Authority’s approach to the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2012/13.  

February 2013 

• Obtain assurance on risk management processes / 
management of strategic risks – final update of 
Strategic Risk Register for 2012/13 to be agreed by 
TPR&CMT and reported to the Accounts and Audit 
Committee. 

March 2013 

• Audit and Assurance review and evaluation of the 
Authority’s actual position in relation to its Corporate 
Governance Code.  

May 2013 

• Production of the Annual Internal Audit Report and 
opinion – based on work completed by the Audit and 
Assurance Service during 2012/13 providing 
assurance relating to key systems, procedures and 
controls in place across the Council. 

May 2013  

• Complete collation of evidence to support the 
production of the draft Statement including both 
internal and external assurance. 

May 2013 

• Production of a first draft of the Annual Governance 
Statement for review by / comment from senior 
officers, members and the External Auditor (co-
ordinated by the Audit an
[...]
Internal Audit  Members’ 

assurance 

Review of the effectiveness 

of  
Internal Audit 

 

 

Legal and 

Regulatory  

 Assurance 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FRAMEWORK                                     Appendix B 

P
age 30



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 

P
age 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2012 1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    5 February 2013 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period October to December 2012. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

• To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period October to December 2012. 

• To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  
Audit and Assurance reports 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2012 2

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 34



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2012 3

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

October to December 2012 
 
 
 
 

Date:                

 

5 February 2013  

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 35



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2012 4

1. Purpose of Report 

This report summarises the work o
[...]
  

Assurance – 
Other Key 
Business Risks 

Selected on the basis of risk from a number of 
sources including risk registers, senior 
managers’ recommendations and internal audit 
risk assessments.  This will include a number of 
reviews relating to each Directorate across the 
Council.  
 

130 100    137 

Page 42



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2012 11 

Service Advice / 
Projects 

General advice across all services. 
Support and advice to the organisation in 
carrying out key projects ensuring new 
systems, functions and procedures provide for 
adequate controls and good governance 
arrangements.  
 

120 90     89 

Financial 
Appraisals 

Financial Assessments of contractors and 
potential providers 

80 60     44 

     

TOTAL     1450 * 1015   996 

 
*Note: There are 1595 planned available days in total but 145 days relate to contingency.  A 
member of staff left the Service in June 2012 which will result in a reduction of approximately 120 
available operational audit days. This will be met from the contingency. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2012/13                                                                                                                                                                 
February 2013 
   
    
                                                                                                                      

1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    5 February 2013 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2012/13 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2012/13 
municipal year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The
[...]
Anti Fraud & Corruption 
/ National Fraud Initiative 
update  

 

* Details for the External Audit work plan are subject to confirmation given the changes in external audit arrangements for 2012/13. 

P
age 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE :  RECORDS AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2013
	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE
	8 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2012
	9 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
5 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B Brotherton, 
T. Ross and P. Lally. 
 
In attendance 
 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Investigations Manager (Mr. D. Wright), 
Records and Information Manager (Ms. P. Titterington), 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Ms. H. Carnson),  
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
  
 

30. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
31. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE :  RECORDS AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT  
 
The Records and Information Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
work undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of the introduction of 
an effective electronic records management solution and embedding the corporate 
records management policy within services. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report and progress to date be noted. 

 
(2) That the Records and Information Manager be requested to explore the 

marketing opportunities of the Electronic Document and Records 
Management Solution that the Council is developing. 
 

(3) That, with regard to document scanning, the Records and Information 
Manager be requested to consider elected member access; and monitor 
scan on demand service requests to ascertain its cost effectiveness in 
comparison to alternative solutions. 

 
32. TACKLING BENEFIT FRAUD  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Investigations Manager on the 
effects of Benefit Fraud, the types of fraud investigated by the Council and the 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
5 February 2013 

 

 

 

2 

methods used. The presentation also advised on the outcome of investigations 
and the challenges ahead for the service. 
 
The Investigations Manager highlighted the advantages of the team’s stationing at 
Stretford Police Station and, responding to Members’ questions, provided 
examples of working practices and the types of tactical decisions taken. The 
Committee was also informed that Trafford’s performance compared well against 
other authorities. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the information be noted and the Investigations Manager be thanked for 

an informative and impressive presentation. 
 

(2) That the Committee be informed of developments relating to the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service proposals. 

 
33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 - 2015/16  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report presenting the expected treasury operations and the prudential indicators 
for the period 2013/14 – 2015/16. The report also detailed the risks facing local 
authorities in Treasury Management operations and the measures to minimize 
these risks. 
 
The Committee was advised that, in response to the continuing stagnant world 
economic climate, the recommended strategy would remain similar to that 
approved the previous year with only a minor change requested to the Investment 
criteria, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
In considering the report, Members of the Committee questioned the Director of 
Finance on the recommended limits and the security of the Council’s investments. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(a) the policy on debt strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set  out in section 
3 of the report; 
 

(b) the investment strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set out in section 5 of 
the report; and 

 
(c) the Prudential Indicators and limits, including the Authorised Limit and 

Operational Boundary as required by Section 3(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Investment Criteria as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
34. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2013  

 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report detailing its 
planned audit work for the year and its audit fee for 2012/13. The report also drew 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
5 February 2013 

 

 

 

3 

Member’s attention to a number of emerging national issues and developments 
and also suggested some key considerations for the Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the questions highlighted in the report as key considerations for the 

Committee be assessed and considered for future meetings if appropriate. 
 

(3) That, in relation to the Audit Commission report ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ 
and mention of new frauds emerging in schools, the Committee notes that 
reference will be made to this at the next meeting, as part of the Committee’s 
consideration of anti-fraud arrangements. 

 
35. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 

DECEMBER 2012  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of 
Audit and Assurance during the period October to December 2012 and providing 
ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

36. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out a proposed 
action plan and timetable to ensure compliance with the statutory requirement to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the action plan and timetable to enable the production of the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
(2) That the responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 2012/13 Annual 

Governance Statement be delegated to the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
37. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at the remaining meeting. 
 
Further to the report, Members were advised of an additional presentation to be 
made at the next meeting regarding Trafford Partnership and it was requested that 
reference be made to locality boards and their linkage with the structure.  
 
 RESOLVED – 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
5 February 2013 

 

 

 

4 

 
(1) That the 2012/13 work programme, with the addition of a presentation on 

Trafford Partnership’s Governance Arrangements at the next meeting on 20 
March 2013, be noted. 

 
(2) That Members of the Committee be requested to notify the Audit and 

Assurance Manager of any further training needs or issues to be covered at 
future meetings. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.32 p.m. 


